Before

UTTARAKHAND ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the matter of:

UJVNLtd.'s Petitions for True up of FY 2020-21, Annual Performance Review for FY 2021-22 and Multi Year Tariff for FY 2022-23 to FY 2024-25 of 10LHPs.

AND

In the matter of:

UJVN Ltd.

"UJJWAL", Maharani Bagh, GMS Road, Dehradun.

...Petitioner.

Coram

Shri D.P. Gairola

Chairman (I/c)

Shri M.K. Jain

Member (Technical)

Date of Order: December 21, 2021

Order

This order relates to the 10 Petitions filed by UJVN Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as 'Petitioner') on 30.11.2021 for Truing up for FY 2020-21, Annual Performance Review for FY 2021-22 and Multi Year Tariff for FY 2022-23 to FY 2024-25 of its 10 Large Hydro Generating Stations namely Dhakrani, Dhalipur, Chibro, Khodri, Kulhal, Ramganga, Chilla, MB-I, Khatima and MB-II.

- 1. The MYT Petitions filed by UJVN Ltd. have not been found to have any substantial material deficiencies.
- 2. Based on the submissions made by UJVN Ltd., the Commission directs to admit the Petitions provisionally for further processing subject to the condition that UJVN Ltd. shall furnish/provide any information/ clarifications as deemed necessary by the Commission during the processing of the Petitions and to the satisfaction of the Commission within the time

frame as may be stipulated by the Commission failing which the Commission may proceed to dispose off the matter as it deems fit based on the information available with it.

3. The Commission further directs the Petitioner to publish a public notice within 3 days from the date of this Order detailing the salient features and facts of the MYT petitions & proposals filed by it in the format given at Annexure-1 in at least two daily newspapers (one Hindi and one English) widely circulated in the area of its operation both in Hindi and English languages for comments by all stakeholders and public at large. The Petitioner is also directed to place the Petitions on its website and its headquarter/other offices for inspection or making relevant extracts available to the public.

M.K. Jain Member (Technical) (D.P. Gairola) Chairman (I/c)